AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-12709
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND FRONT ST., INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made to AGREEMENT A-12709 for the provision of residential
services to older adults with serious and persistent mental illness in an adult residential care facility
by and between FRONT ST., INC. hereinafter “CONTRACTOR,” and the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY.”

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into three-year Mental Health Services Agreement No. A-12709
with Front St., Inc. in the amount of $3,716,040 for the term of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018
for adult residential care mental health services; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR request a no-extension Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement No. A-12709 to increase the Mental Health Services and Board & Care rates by 10% and
6% respectively, for the last six months of the Fiscal Year (FY), increasing the total amount of the
Agreement by 1.3% for the same full term of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018 as follows:

1. Increase the total contract amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR by $48,923 for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-18 for a new maximum COUNTY obligation of $3,764,962.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. EXHIBIT A-1: PROGRAM DESCRIPTION replaces EXHIBIT A. All references in the
Agreement to EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT A-1.

2. EXHIBIT B-1: PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS replaces EXHIBIT B. All
references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT B shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-1.

3. EXHIBIT H-1: BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT replaces EXHIBIT H. All
references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT H shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT H-1.

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in
full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT,

5. This Amendment No. 1 is effective January 1, 2018.

6. A copy of this AMENDMENT No. 1 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the COUNTY on June 9, 2015.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-12709

July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2018 Page 1 of 20



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of

the day and year written below.
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date:

By: @/k/

Department Head (if applicable)
pae:  ollzs/201F

By:

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form '

Da.r.k\l = County Counsel

Date: Lhalid
Vot

Approved as to Fiscal §royisio

By:

Audltor/Coptdolier’s Office
Date: \l \c\'/\,y

Approved as to Liability Provisions >

By:

Risk Management
Date:

CONTRACTOR

FRONT ST., INC.
Contractor’s Business Name *

By: @4,4/

(Signature of Chair, President,
ir Vice-Pregident) * _/_
Ann Putler- Presdo

Name and Title

Date: [}.— 2o 9017

ignature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary,
CFQ, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) *

Ga vy Butter-Secredn, ,// T reasuvev

Name and Title

Date:

* INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including itmited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shail be set
forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the name of the parmership shall be set forth above together
with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement or behalf of the partnership, If CONTRACTOR is contracting it an individual capacity,
the individual shail set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

'Approval by County Counse! is required; if Agreement is $100,000 and less approval by County Counse! is required only when modifications are

made to any of the Agreement’s standardized terms and conditions

*Anproval by Auditor-Controller is required

SApproval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in Sections X1 or X11

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement
Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. | w A-12709

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2018

Page 2 of 20



EXHIBIT A-1: PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

II.

IIL.

IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER

Front St., Inc. (Drake House)

2115 7% Avenue

Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Provider Telephone: (831) 420-0120

CERTIFICATION/TYPE OF FACILITY LICENSE

Drake House is a Community Care Licensed residential care facility for the elderly and is
licensed for both ambulatory and non-ambulatory persons.

The facility must show evidence of currently meeting all licensing requirements for
Community Care facilities authorized by the State Department of Social Services to provide
care and supervision to mentally disordered adults, as defined in Section 1502 of the Health
and Safety Code. The facility must retain ongoing licensure and be in full compliance with
licensing regulations. Any complaints received by the CONTRACTOR pertaining to services
performed pursuant to this Agreement must be referred to the Monterey County Behavioral
Health Bureau (MCBH).

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Drake House provides room, board, 24-hour care and supervision for up to 49 older adults,
ages 60 and over, with a serious and persistent mental illness with a co-occurring condition.
The facility is permitted to admit and serve up to 25% of the census with compatible
individuals under age 60. Of the facility’s capacity of 49, Drake House will provide to MCBH
mental health care services for up to 23 mentally disordered adults, as defined in Section 1502
of the Health and Safety Code. The residential program assists residents with medication and
medical appointments as well as with a wide variety of daily living skills. Residential care
includes weekly residential council meetings, house meetings, staff meetings, money
management and structured activities. The facility is designed to enable seniors with severe
mental illness to live in an unlocked setting that is designed to provide a maximum level of
supervision. Personal care and mental health services are also provided at the facility.

The program provides organized and structured mental health support services and treatment
programs that maximize functioning of the participants. The program assists clients in
decreasing symptoms or behaviors that can result in utilization of higher levels of care. Mental
health services include, but are not limited to, assessment, evaluation, mental health services,
plan development, case management and collateral contacts. The multi-disciplinary team
includes licensed social workers, nurses, mental health coordinators, and mental health aides.
This team offers wellness/recovery oriented support services. Mental Health Services are
intended to provide support while consumers work toward individual wellness/recovery goals
and programs.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to 4-12709

July 1, 2015 —June 30, 2018 Page 3 of 20



IV. PROGRAM PURPOSE

The purpose of the Drake House program is to provide wellness/recovery oriented integrated
mental health services within a continuum of supervised and supportive residential settings.
Services are provided which focus on assisting clients to live in the least restrictive level of
care and to enhance ones quality of life. The program may utilize a variety of tools that will
assist individuals with Daily Living Skills. The program has implemented a
Wellness/Recovery program. The goal of the Wellness/Recovery program is to reduce the
incidence of co-morbid diseases, such as obesity, diabetes, high blood pressure and substance
misuse. Health education and exercise programs are integrated into the overall treatment

program.
V. PROGRAM GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

In order to receive a payment for the care of mentally ill clients who have been assessed by
MCBH, a residential care facility must be licensed by the State of California Community Care
Licensing and must provide services that will accomplish the following goals and objectives:

GOAL #1 For clients who require the management of behavioral problems, the facility
will provide a level of supervision and intensive interaction that is consistent
with the clients’ needs as outlined in the client’s individualized care plan.

Objectives:

la.  The facility will participate with the MCBH Case Coordinator, the client and others in
the development of an individualized needs assessment and care plan for each client
within the first thirty (30) days of placement and retain a signed copy of the
documented results in a client chart that is retained in the facility.

Ib.  After 30 days of placement, and the client is stable, Front St. Inc. will assume the Case
Coordinator function including obtaining a higher or lower level of care, if necessary
with the assistance and collaboration of Monterey County Behavioral Health.

le The facility will work cooperatively with the staff and programs of MCBH to
accomplish each client’s individualized treatment plan and will document significant
ongoing problems and/or progress.

1d.  The facility will attempt to reasonably manage those crisis situations so as to avoid
psychiatric hospitalization. The goal will be to reduce the client’s need for acute
psychiatric services.

le.  The facility will work cooperatively with and provide information to MCBH to
facilitate the evaluation of those clients deemed to require re-admission.

GOAL #2 The facility will assist the client to become more responsible to take
medications as prescribed by the treating physician.

Objectives:

2a.  Facility staff will transport or arrange transportation for the client to, and/or will
monitor, visits for psychiatric treatment at MCBH.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. I to A-1270%

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2018 Page 4 0of 20



2b.  Facility staff will attend scheduled medication evaluation and planning appointments
and will work with MCBH staff when medications are changed.

2¢.  The facility will store and assist residents with self-administered medications in an
approved and effective manner, following State guidelines.

2d.  The facility will maintain an updated record of the daily monitoring of medication,
recording changes in dosages and types.

GOAL #3 The facility will encourage the client to use treatment services and develop
continuing support systems.

Objectives:

3a.  The facility will arrange transportation for the client to attend services and programs
as outlined in each client’s individual care plan.

3b.  The facility will educate and encourage the client to use the services of the MCBH
Adult Services Programs and other specialized services identified in each client’s
individualized care plan.

3c.  Facility staff will cooperate with the Case Coordinator and the staff of specialized
services identified in each client’s individualized care plan.

GOAL #4 The facility will encourage the client’s use of leisure time in a constructive
manner.

Objectives:

4a,  The facility will post, on a monthly basis, information about programs, groups and
activities that are provided by community agencies for the general and specialized
needs and interests of the client.

4b.  The facility will encourage the client to develop regular daily activities or routines.

4¢.  The facility will post, on a monthly basis, the activities that the facility will provide
for clients to supplement those provided by community agencies.

GOAL #5 The facility will encourage the client to maintain an acceptable level of
personal hygiene and grooming, as well as physical and dental health.

Objectives:

Sa. Facility staff will encourage, track, monitor, and reinforce the maintenance of an
acceptable level of personal hygiene and grooming by the client, as well as teach self-
care when needed.

5b.  The facility will provide adequate supplies and materials to accomplish this goal.

5c.  The facility will ensure that the client receives an annual medical evaluation and will
record the date and results of all medical and dental visits in the client’s folder.

5d.  The facility will monitor to ensure that the client follows up on any established plan
to care for identified medical and dental problems and will record these actions in the
client’s folder.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-12709

July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2018 Page 5 0f 20



VL

VII.

GOAL #6 The facility will provide services in a manner that reflects an understanding of
the specialized needs of the seriously mentally ill.

Objectives:

6a.  The facility will ensure that all administrative staff and staff responsible for the
supervision of clients receive a minimum of twenty (20) hours of training. The training
schedule will be shared with MCBH.

6b.  The facility will document and maintain a record of each staff person’s attendance at
approved fraining programs.

GOAL #7 The facility will allow the staff of MCBH access to the facility, to the extent
authorized by law.

Objective:

7a.  The facility will work with the staff of MCBH to conduct client assessments, monitor
care, provide consultation, conduct record reviews and evaluate the results of the
services.

PROGRESS & OUTCOMES REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Contractor will meet regularly with the designated Adult Behavioral Health Service Manager
to monitor progress on client and project outcomes. Contractor will be required to report
outcomes data regularly to MCBH according to the requirements as set forth by the Mental
Health Services Act and the State Department of Health Care Services (DHCS). MCBH will
provide to the Contractor the reporting requirements, forms and instructions as required by
DHCS and MCBH.

DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR

Tawnya Majeski

Behavioral Health Services Manager 11
Monterey County Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau

299 12th Street

Marina, CA 93933

Telephone: (831) 647-7680

Email:

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. I to A-12709

July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2018 Page 6 0f 20



EXHIBIT B-1: PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS

18

I1I.

PAYMENT TYPES
Provisional Rates and Negotiated Rate

PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICES

The COUNTY’S commitment to authorize reimbursement to the CONTRACTOR for
services as set forth in this Exhibit B-1 is contingent upon COUNTY authorized admission
and service, and CONTRACTOR’S commitment to provide care and services in accordance
with the terms of this Agreement.

PAYMENT RATE AMOUNTS
A. PROVISIONAL RATE: COUNTY MAXIMUM REIMBURSEMENT (CMA)

Case Management and Mental Health Services shall be paid at the COUNTY Maximum
Reimbursement (CMA) rates, which are provisional and subject to all the cost report
conditions as set forth in this Agreement.

The following program services will be paid in arrears, not to exceed the CMA
Reimbursement Rates for a total maximum of $1,831,163 for FY 2015-16 through FY 2017-
18 as follows:

. Mode of Service . Maximmm Yearl
Fiscal Year / Period Seice | Function Code Estimated UOS Bt Co ty
July 1,2015 - June 30,2016 ) i R i R g
Case Management 15 30 $2.16 37,200 $30,352
Mental Health Services 15 40 $2.79 186,400 $520,056

FY 2015-16 Estimated Amount:

_$600,408

July 1, 2016 - June 30,2017

Case Management

$80 352

Mental Health Services

$520,056

$600,408

July 1,2017 - Dec 31,2017

Case Management

Mental Health Services

$262,165

$302,671

Jan1,2018 - June 30,2018

Case Management
Mental Health Services 15 40 $3.07 $283,772
FY 2017-18 Q3-Q4 Estimated Amount: $327,676
TOTAL FY 2017-18 Es timated Amount: $630,347
TOTAL CM & MHS SERVICES BILLED TO MEDI-CAL: $1,831,163
Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement
Front Street, Inc.
Amendment No. I to A-12709
July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2018 Page 7 of 20



Iv.

B. NEGOTIATED RATE

The following Board & Care program service will be paid in arrears on a monthly basis for a
total maximum of $1,933,799 for FY 2015-16 through FY 2017-18 as follows:

Maximum Yearly

Fiscal Year / Period CMA Rate ¥s timated UOS .
Es timated Cost

July1,2015 - June 30, 2016

Board & Care| _ $76.03 | 8395

FY 2015-16 Estimated Amount:

July1,2016 -June 30,2017 |:iiiihoiinninhuniinniini iy

Board & Care| $76.03 | 8395 $638,272
FY 2016-17 Fstimated Amount: $638,272
July 1,2017 - Dec 31,2017

Board & Care| $76.03 | 4232 $321,759

FY 2017-18 Q1-Q2 Estimated Amount: $321,759
Jan1,2018 - June 30,2018 [ iiiiininnIEn RN ERNEI R R R

Board & Care| $80.59 | 4163 $335,496

FY 2017-18 Q3-Q4 Estimated Amount: $335,496

TOTAL FY 2017-18 Estimated Amount: $657,255

BOARD & CARE MAXIMUM AMOUNT: $1,933,799

PAYMENT CONDITIONS

A. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for eligible services funded by the Short-

Doyle/Medi-Cal, Mental Health Services Act (*"MHSA™), SB 90, Federal or State Grants,
and/or COUNTY funds provided pursuant to this Agreement, reimbursement for such
services shall be based on actual cost of providing those services less any deductible
revenues collected by the CONTRACTOR from other payer sources. In order to reduce
COUNTY costs, the CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable provisions of the
California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC), the California Code of Regulations, the
Code of Federal Regulations, and the federal Social Security Act related to
reimbursements by non-County and non-State sources, including, but not limited to,
collecting reimbursements for services from clients (which shall be the same as patient
fees established pursuant to WIC section 5710) and from private or public third-party
payers.

CONTRACTOR shall not claim reimbursement from COUNTY for {or apply sums
received from COUNTY with respect to) that portion of its obligations which has been
paid by another source of revenue. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for
mental health services provided pursuant to this Agreement, reimbursement for such
services shall be based upon the actual allowable costs of providing those services less
any deductible revenues, as stated above. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event may CONTRACTOR request a rate that exceeds the COUNTY’S
Maximum Allowances (CMA), which is based on the most recent State’s Schedule of
Maximum Allowances (SMA) as established by the State’s Department of Mental Health.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-12709

July 1, 2015 —June 30, 2018 Page 8 of 20



The SMA Schedule shall be used until COUNTY establishes the COUNTY’S rate
Schedule of Maximum Allowances. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for costs that
exceed applicable CMAs, In no case shall payments to CONTRACTOR exceed CMAs.
In addition to the CMA limitation, in no event shall the maximum reimbursement that will
be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement for any Program Amount
be more than the amount identified for each Program Amount for each Funded Program,
as identified in this Exhibit B-1, Section 1II. Said amounts shall be referred to as the
“Maximum Obligation of the County,” as identified in this Exhibit B-1, Section V.

B. To the extent a recipient of services under this Agreement is eligible for coverage under
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal or Medicaid or Medicare or any other Federal or State funded
program (“an eligible beneficiary”), CONTRACTOR shall ensure that services provided
to eligible beneficiaries are properly identified and claimed to the Funded Program
responsible for such services to said eligible beneficiaries. For the Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
Funded Program, CONTRACTOR assumes fiscal responsibility for services provided to
all individuals who do not have full-scope Medi-Cal or are not Medi-Cal eligible during
the term of this Agreement.

C. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for delivering services to the extent that funding is
provided by the COUNTY. To the extent that CONTRACTOR does not have funds
allocated in the Agreement for a Funded Program that pays for services to a particular
eligible beneficiary, CONTRACTOR shall, at the first opportunity, refer said eligible
beneficiary to another CONTRACTOR or COUNTY facility within the same geographic
arca to the extent feasible, which has available funds allocated for that Funded Program.

D. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
reports and claims in such form as General Ledger, Payroll Report and other accounting
documents as needed, and as may be required by the County of Monterey Department of
Health, Behavioral Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its claims
on Cost Reimbursement Invoice Form provided as Exhibit G, to this Agreement, along
with backup documentation, on a monthly basis, to COUNTY so as to reach the
Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the thirtieth (30%) day of the month following the
month of service. See Section III, above, for payment amount information to be
reimbursed each fiscal year period of this Agreement. The amount requested for
reimbursement shall be in accordance with the approved budget and shall not exceed the
actual net costs incurred for services provided under this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall submit via email a monthly claim using Exhibit G, Cost
Reimbursement Invoice Form in Excel format with electronic signature along with
supporting documentations, as may be required by the COUNTY for services rendered to:

MCHDBHFinance@co.monterey.ca.us

E. CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement within
thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement. All claims
not submitted after thirty (30} calendar days following the termination or end date of this
Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY. Any claim(s)

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to 4-12709

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2018 Page 9 of 20



submitted for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to the termination or
end date of this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was
through no fault of CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations incurred” included in claims for
reimbursements and paid by the COUNTY which remain unpaid by the CONTRACTOR
after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this Agreement
shall be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was through no famlt of
CONTRACTOR under audit by the COUNTY.

F. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

G. COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’S claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Agreement,
and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The County Auditor-
Controller shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving the
certified invoice.

H. To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed
services to a particular Program Amount, COUNTY may disallow payment of said
services and require CONTRACTOR to resubmit said claim of services for payment from
the correct Program Amount, or COUNTY may make corrective accounting transactions
to transfer the payment of the services to the appropriate Program Amount.

[. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it, If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty
(20) calendar days after the CONTRACTOR’S receipt of the COUNTY notice. The
parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually
acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met
and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

V. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during
the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $3,764.962 for services rendered under
this Agreement,

(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank)

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. I to A-12709

July I, 2015 - June 30, 2018 Page 10 of 20



B. Maximum Annual Liability:

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 $1,238,680
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 $1,238,680
Tuly 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 $1,287,602
TOTAL MAXIMUM LIABILITY: $3,764,962

C. Estimated Contract Funding Sources Per Fiscal Year (FY) 2015-18:

TOTAL FUNDING PER
INGSOURCEFISCAL | \HSA/CSS | FRP/Medi-Cal | CONTRACT FISCAL
YEAR
YEAR
July 1,2015 - June 30,2016 $938.476 $300,204 $1,238,680
July 1,2016 - June 30,2017 $938.476 $300,204 $1,238,680
July 1,2017 - Dec 31,2018 $972,428 $315,174 $1,287,602
TOTAL: $3,764,962

The County retains the right to adjust the funding sources as may be required.

D. 1if, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received
payment from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount shall
be deemed to have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted towards
COUNTY’S maximum liability under this Agreement.

E. If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be the
total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed above.

F. As an exception to Section D. above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after
Termination, COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain
obligated under this Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be
rendered after termination.

VI. BILLING AND PAYMENT LIMITATIONS

A. Provisional Payments: COUNTY payments to CONTRACTOR for performance of
eligible services hereunder are provisional until the completion of all settlement activities
and audits, as such payments are subject to future Federal, State and/or COUNTY
adjustments. COUNTY adjustments to provisional payments to CONTRACTOR may be
based upon COUNTY'S claims processing information system data, State adjudication of
Medi-Cal and Healthy Families claims files, contractual limitations of this Agreement,
annual cost and MHSA reports, application of various Federal, State, and/or COUNTY
reimbursement limitations, application of any Federal, State, and/or COUNTY policies,

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-12709

July 1, 2015 - hune 30, 2018 Page 11 of 20



VII.

procedures and regulations, and/or Federal, State, or COUNTY audits, all of which take
precedence over monthly claim reimbursements.

. Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’S actual costs of

developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement, as set forth in
the Budget provided in Exhibit H. Only the costs listed in Exhibit H of this Agreement as
contract expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute over whether costs are
allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions of applicable Federal, State
and COUNTY regulations.

. Cost Control: CONTRACTOR shall not exceed by more than twenty (20%) percent any

contract expense line item amount in the budget without the written approval of
COUNTY, given by and through the Contract Administrator or Contract Administrator’s
designee. CONTRACTOR shall submit an amended budget using Exhibit H, or on a
format as required by the COUNTY, with its request for such approval. Such approval
shall not permit CONTRACTOR to receive more than the maximum total amount payable
under this Agreement. Therefore, an increase in one line item shall require corresponding
decreases in other line items.

. Other Limitations for Certain Funded Programs: In addition to all other limitations

provided in this Agreement, reimbursement for services rendered under certain Funded
Programs may be further limited by rules, regulations and procedures applicable only to
that Funded Program. CONTRACTOR shall be familiar with said rules, regulations and
procedures and submit all claims in accordance therewith.

. Adjustment of Claims Based on Other Data and Information: The COUNTY shall have

the right to adjust claims based upon data and information that may include, but are not
limited to, COUNTY’S claims processing information system reports, remittance advices,
State adjudication of Medi-Cal claims, and billing system data.

LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
RESTRICTIONS

A. This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed by

State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement, including,
but not limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act.

. This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or

conditions imposed by the Federal government which may in any way affect the
provisions or funding of this Agreement.

. In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal year, a

COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the COUNTY
reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this Agreement to
implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any subsequent fiscal year during
the term of this Agreement, correspondingly. The COUNTY’S notice to the

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No, I to A-12709

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2018 Page 12 0of 20



CONTRACTOR regarding said reduction in payment obligation shall be provided within
thirty (30) calendar days of the Board’s approval of such action.

D. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, COUNTY shall not be obligated
for CONTRACTOR’S performance hereunder or by any provision of this Agreement
during any of COUNTY’S current or future fiscal year(s) unless and until COUNTY’S
Board of Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in COUNTY’S Budget for
each such fiscal year. In the event funds are not appropriated for this Agreement, then this
Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal year for which funds were
appropriated. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of any such non-appropriation of
funds at the earliest possible date and the services to be provided by the CONTRACTOR
under this Agreement shall also be reduced or terminated.

VII. BILLING PROCEDURES AND LIMITATIONS ON COUNTY’S FINANCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF SERVICES UNDER FEDERAL SOCIAL
SECURITY ACT, TITLE XIX SHORT-DOYLE/MEDI-CAL SERVICES AND/OR
TITLE XXI HEALTHY FAMILIES

The Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (SD/MC) claims processing system enables California county
Mental Health Plans (MHPs) to obtain reimbursement of Federal funds for medically
necessary specialty mental health services provided to Medi-Cal-eligible beneficiaries and to
Healthy Families subscribers diagnosed as Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED). The
Mental Health Medi-Cal program oversees the SD/MC claims processing system. Authority
for the Mental Health Medi-Cal program is governed by Federal and California statutes.

A. If, under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has Funded Programs that include Short-
Doyle/Medi-Cal services and/or Healthy Families services, CONTRACTOR shall certify
in writing annually, by August 1 of each year, that all necessary documentation shall exist
at the time any claims for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services and/or Healthy Families services
are submitted by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable and responsible for all service data and information
submitted by CONTRACTOR.

B. CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that the COUNTY, in under taking the
processing of claims and payment for services rendered under this Agreement for these
Funded Programs, does so as the Mental Health Plan for the Federal, State and local
governments.

C. CONTRACTOR shall submit to COUNTY all Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, and/or Healthy
Families claims or other State required claims data within the thirty (30) calendar day
time frame(s) as prescribed by this Agreement to allow the COUNTY to meet the time
frames prescribed by the Federal and State governments. COUNTY shall have no liability
for CONTRACTOR’S failure to comply with the time frames established under this
Agreement and/or Federal and State time frames, except to the extent that such failure was
through no fault of CONTRACTOR.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-12709

July 1, 2015 ~ June 30, 2018 Page 13 of 20



D. COUNTY, as the Mental Health Plan, shall submit to the State in a timely manner claims
for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services, and/or Healthy Families services only for those
services/activities identified and entered into the COUNTY’S claims processing
information system which are compliant with Federal and State requirements. COUNTY
shall make availabie to CONTRACTOR any subsequent State approvals or denials of such
claims upon request by the CONTRACTOR.

E. CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY’S final payment for services
and activities claimed by CONTRACTOR Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services and/or Healthy
Families services is contingent upon reimbursement from the Federal and State
governments and that COUNTY’S provisional payment for said services does not render
COUNTY in any way responsible for payment of, or liable for, CONTRACTOR’S claims
for payment for these services.

F. CONTRACTOR'’S ability to retain payment for such services and/or activities is entirely
dependent upon CONTRACTOR’S compliance with all laws and regulations related to
same.

G. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall hold
COUNTY harmless from and against any loss to CONTRACTOR resulting from the
denial or disallowance of claim(s) for or any audit disallowances related to said services,
including any State approved Title XIX Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal and/or Medi-Cal
Administrative Activities, and/or Title XXI Healthy Families services/activities, by the
Federal, State or COUNTY governments, or other applicable payer source, unless the
denial or disallowance was due to the fault of the COUNTY.

H. CONTRACTOR shall repay to COUNTY the amount paid by COUNTY to
CONTRACTOR for Title XIX Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal and/or Medi-Cal Administrative
Activities, and/or Title XXI Healthy Families services/ activities subsequently denied or
disallowed by Federal, State and/or COUNTY government.

I. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees that the
COUNTY may offset future payments to the CONTRACTOR and/or demand repayment
from CONTRACTOR when amounts are owed to the COUNTY pursuant to
Subparagraphs G. and H. above. Such demand for repayment and CONTRACTOR’S
repayment shall be in accordance with Exhibit I, Section IV (Method of Payments for
Amounts Due to County) of this Agreement.

J. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all written instructions provided to CONTRACTOR
by the COUNTY, State or other applicable payer source regarding claiming and
documentation.

K. Nothing in this Section VIII shall be construed to limit CONTRACTOR’S rights to appeal
Federal and State settlement and/or audit findings in accordance with the applicable
Federal and State regulations.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to 4-12709

July I, 2015 — June 30, 2018 Page 14 of 20



IX.

PATIENT/CLIENT ELIGIBILITY, UMDAP FEES, THIRD PARTY REVENUES,
AND INTEREST

A,

CONTRACTOR shall comply with all Federal, State and COUNTY requirements and
procedures relating to:

1. The determination and collection of patient/client fees for services hereunder based on
the Uniform Method of Determining Payment (UMDAP), in accordance with the State
Department of Mental Health guidelines and WIC sections 5709 and 5710.

2. The eligibility of patients/clients for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, Medicaid, Medicare,
private insurance, or other third party revenue, and the collection, reporting and
deduction of all patient/client and other revenue for patients/clients receiving services
hereunder. CONTRACTOR shall pursue and report collection of all patient/client and
other revenue.

All fees paid by patients/clients receiving services under this Agreement and all fees paid
on behalf of patients/clients receiving services hereunder shall be utilized by
CONTRACTOR only for the delivery of mental health service/activities specified in this
Agreement.

CONTRACTOR may retain unanticipated program revenue, under this Agreement, for a
maximum period of one Fiscal Year, provided that the unanticipated revenue is utilized
for the delivery of mental health services/activities specified in this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR shall report the expenditures for the mental health services/activities
funded by this unanticipated revenue in the Annual Report(s) and Cost Report Settlement
submitted by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall not retain any fees paid by any sources for, or on behalf of, Medi-
Cal beneficiaries without deducting those fees from the cost of providing those mental
health services for which fees were paid.

CONTRACTOR may retain any interest and/or return which may be received, earned or
collected from any funds paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR, provided that
CONTRACTOR shall utilize all such interest and return only for the delivery of mental
health services/activities specified in this Agreement.

Failure of CONTRACTOR to report in all its claims and in its Annual Report(s) and Cost
Report Settlement all fees paid by patients/clients receiving services hereunder, all fees
paid on behalf of patients/clients receiving services hereunder, all fees paid by third parties
on behalf of Medi-Cal beneficiaries receiving services and/or activities hereunder, and all
interest and return on funds paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR, shall result in:

1. CONTRACTOR'’S submission of a revised claim statement and/or Annual Report(s)
and Cost Report Settlement showing all such non-reported revenue.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No, I to A-12709

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2018 Page 15 of 20



2. A report by COUNTY to State of all such non-reported revenue including any such
unreported revenue paid by any sources for or on behalf of Medi-Cal beneficiaries
and/or COUNTY’S revision of the Annual Report(s).

3. Any appropriate financial adjustment to CONTRACTOR’S reimbursement.

X. CASH FLOW ADVANCE IN EXPECTATION OF SERVICES/ ACTIVITIES TO BE
RENDERED OR FEXED RATE PAYMENTS

A. The Maximum Contract Amount for each period of this Agreement includes Cash Flow
Advance (CFA) or fixed rate payments which is an advance of funds to be repaid by
CONTRACTOR through the provision of appropriate services/activities under this
Agreement during the applicable period.

B. For each month of each period of this Agreement, COUNTY shall reimburse
CONTRACTOR based upon CONTRACTOR’S submitted claims for rendered
services/activities subject to claim edits, and future settlement and audit processes.

C. CFA shall consist of, and shall be payable only from, the Maximum Contract Amount for
the particular fiscal year in which the related services are to be rendered and upon which
the request(s) is (are) based.

D. CFA is intended to provide cash flow to CONTRACTOR pending CONTRACTOR’S
rendering and billing of eligible services/activities, as identified in this Exhibit B-1,
Sections III. and V., and COUNTY payment thereof. CONTRACTOR may request each
monthly Cash Flow Advance only for such services/activities and only to the extent that
there is no reimbursement from any public or private sources for such services/activities.

E. Cash Flow Advance (CFA) Invoice. For each month for which CONTRACTOR is
eligible to request and receive a CFA, CONTRACTOR must submit to the COUNTY an
invoice of a CFA in a format that is in compliance with the funding source and the amount
of CFA CONTRACTOR is requesting. In addition, the CONTRACTOR must submit
supporting documentation of expenses incurred in the prior month to receive future CFAs.

F. Upon receipt of the Invoice, COUNTY, shall determine whether to approve the CFA and,
if approved, whether the request is approved in whole or in part.

G. Ifa CFA is not approved, COUNTY will notify CONTRACTOR within ten (10) business
days of the decision, including the reason(s) for non-approval. Thereafter,
CONTRACTOR may, within fifteen (15) calendar days, request reconsideration of the
decision.

H. Year-end Settlement. CONTRACTOR shall adhere to all settlement and audit provisions
specified in Exhibit 1, of this Agreement, for all CFAs received during the fiscal year.

I. Should CONTRACTOR request and receive CFAs, CONTRACTOR shall exercise cash
management of such CFAs in a prudent manner.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. [ to A-12709

July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2018 Page 16 of 20



XI. AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Monterey may designate one or more
persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf to
implement the provisions of this Agreement. Therefore, the term “Director” in all cases shall
mean “Director or his/her designee.”

(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank)

Montergy County Mental Health Services Agreement

Front Street, Inc.

Amendment No. | to A-12709

July 1, 2015 —June 30, 2018 Page 17 of 20



EXHIBIT H-1

CONTRACTOR'S NAME

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT
For Monterey County - Behaviora! Health

Fiscal Year 2017118
Program Name: Front 8tinc - Drake House AVATAR qurlm(s):
Unduplicated Number of Clients Served: 3 Address: 399 Drake Avenue, Monterey, CA 83840
Estimated Federai
Service Description Mods of Sarvice Service Function |  Total Units of Amount Due from the | Estimated Medi-Cal Units Financial Patic|pation
Code Service COUNTY of Service (FFP} Reveniue
Case Managemenmt - 15[ 30 IO (§ 80,352.00 | § 37,200.00 | § 40,178.00
Montal Heaith Sarvices ' 18] 40| 180,400 | 5 820,086.00 | 186,400.00 | § 260,023.00
Hoard & Care o0l «l 8,30 |§ 838,272.00 | $ - 18 -
, | Approved Budget | Actual for 8 Months | Actuat Year-4o-Dats |
- A. PROGRAM REVENUES
Manterey County Funds {(Monterey County's Use):
" [Provisional Rates
Estimated Federal Financlal Participation (FFP) $ -
[Cash Flow Advances
$ R
Tolal Requested Monterey County Funds. $ - $ -
Other Program Revenues 3 276,088.00 | § 135,856.36
TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES (equals Allowable Coats) $ T 1,480,960.49 | § 69781180 | § to-

from Its financial statements. N

LB. ALLOWABLE COBTS - Aiowable sxpanditures for the oare and services of placed Montarsy County clients alloonted In accondance with requirements contained In
this Agreement. Expanditures should be reported within the cost eategories fist. CONTRACTOR Is expectsd to be able to identify direct and indirect costs directly

ul. Direct Cost Conters - 8 direct cost, as defined in OMB A-87, is a cost that can be identified spedﬂm!a__uﬂwlir final cost objective.

A. Mode Cosis (Direct Services) Approved Budget Actual for 8 Months | Actual Year4o-Date
1)Salarias and wages o fill cut Su antal Schedule of Sslaries and $ 356,560.00 | $ 28{,635.36
2|Payroll laxes $ 6!.221;60 $ 27,6749
3|Employes benefils ‘ 3 68,053.00 | $ 31,526.4
4[Workers Compensation $ 48.253.67] $ 23,584.00

Severance Pay (f requirad by law, employer-employee agreement or established written
5’5@ of associated with County's loss of funding) H =18 -
8| Vomporary Stafiing, i 5 - 18 -
7)Flexible Client Spending (please provide supporting documents) $ - 1§ -

| 5 30,15225| § 16,254.21

H 2895125 § 15,875.4

H 7426935 4,178.96

3 __45,18747] % 22 847.63

12Cleaning and Janitortal $ 13,859.25| § 7421.12

15|Maintan;anoe and Repairs - Bulldings _ 5 2175862 § 12,857.25

14| Maintennce and Repairs - Equipment $ 1,800.00 | § 286.36
15!Fﬂntinmd Publications ] r 13 -

Exhibit H - BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

Page 18 of 20



Actual for € Months

_Approved Budget Actual Yearsto-Date
18{Msmberships, Subscriptions and Dues $ 3,100.00] 8 1,285.74
17} Offies Supplies $ 12,500.00| § 7,854.69
181 Postage and-Maling 3 50.00| 8 32.00
18{Medica! Records $ - |8 -
$ ~1s -
21/Rent and Leases - equipment ] - |3 -
Rent end Leases - bullding and improvements (please identify the praperty acdress and
22| methed of cost allocation) ] 198,542.79 } § 99.271.40
Taxss and asgesements (Piease idantify the property addrass and method of cost
ion) : $ 3132841 $ 15,764.21
$ « % .
Other Professionel and Conauliant Services (aliowsble with prior specific approval from
251 Monlerey Counly and must mest the criteria of a direct cost) ) " 3 3,000,00 f § 13,452,85
: BNG Reis i idits required by and conducted in accordance with the .
i § 4000001 § =
Miscellaneous (please provide details) - Activities, Groceries, Fumiture, Madical Suppiiss, .
271 8tsif Training $ 10526832 $ 51,785.45
Depraciation Expenses (please exciude agsets purchased by COUNTY funds and provide
28] Schedule of Depreciation expense.) $ 7.582.45
20| Total Mode Costs | 1,286,796.01 | § 603,582.69 | § .
- Administrative Costs - the allocation base must reasonably reflect the level of
service recelved by the County from the programiactivity and there must be a diract
caussal re i allocat ed ussd end the s d.
'30] Salarles and Benefts g 183,574,253 | 8 90,576.38
3 |Suppliss § B8.590.21} % 3,642.75
Others - plaase provida details. Expensa must be suthorized by the County and/or not :
32|prohibited under F State or local law or regulations. -
.| Depreciation Expanses {please exclude assets purchasad by COUNTY funds and provide
33} 8chadule of Deprediation ) .
24| Total Administrativa Coste $ 192,184.48 | § 8421910 | § : “
35| TOTAL DIRECT COSTS - 1,480,660.48 | § 897,81189 { § -

INDIRECT COSTS

Approved Budget

I Indirect Cost Centars - include all costs that are Incuired for a common or joint purpoge benefitting more than one finat cost objective, that are not readily
assignable to the cost objective specifically bensfitted without efiont disproportionata to the results achieved, The ingdirect cost centers correspond directly

rchase prics of fess than $5000)

Actual for 8 Months

with the expense accounts defined in the Accounting Standards and Procedures for Counties, which is published by the Caiifornia State Controller's Office.
Actuat Yeerto-Date

a7[Rent and Leases - squipment

28| Rent and Leases « building and improvements

30) Taxes and assessments

40| Insurance and Indemnity

41{Maintenance - squipmant

42|Maintenance - buildl'r'g and Improvernants

|__44| Household Expenses

45 Interest in Bonds

48|Interest in Other Long-term debts

|_47|Other interest and finance charges

48jContracts Administration

al and Accounting (when required for the administration of the County Programs)

Audit Costs and Related Sarvices (Audils required by and conducted in accordance with the
@ Audit Acl (OMB Circular A-133) .

. Exhibit H - BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

Page 19 of 20




Approved Budget Actual for 6 Months | Actuad Year-to-Date

'§1]Dala Processing '

82| Personne! Administration

53| Modical Records ]

4] Other Professional and Specialized Services

55 Tran ation and Travel .

Advertising (for recruitment of admin personnel, procurement of services and disposal of

56 surplus assets) ‘ )
67 | Total Indirect costs $ - | . - s .
63 Total Alowable Costs $ 1,480,960.40 | § G97,811.69 | § -

COST REFORT INFORMATION:

84 |Land
65 {Buildings and Improvements
88 | Equipmant {purchase prica of $5000 or maore)
67 | Total 0

heroin shall constitute a false claim pursuant to California Govammem_ t Code Section 12650 et seq,
Executive Dirsctor's Signature Date Finance Director's Sigaature Date J
Supplemental Schedule of Salaries and Wages - Mode Cost (Direct Services)
[ TITLE OF POSITION : Anmal Salary/ FTE (Pull Time Employec) TOTAL
' 37440 400 [ %
55,000 1.00 13 56,000
90,000 1.00 $ 90,000
Nurse [ 6,560 100 18 80,560
Manager [ 35,000 1.00 ] 55,000
tment Coordiator [ 34,000 2,00 ] 68,000
] 32,000 — 200 $ 4,000
] 28,000 19.00 [ 532,000
31,200 300 E) 53,600
000 8 [] 62,000
j 48,000 00 3 48,000
Housekeepers. 3 29,1320 4,00 $ 116,480
Total Salacies and Wages 3 3301400

Exhibit H - BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT
Page 20 of 20



